RUSUBMISSION MRD 10/12/05 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05)

07/19/2005 700/196370

10-28-2005

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	The state of the s
RECORDATION FORM CL 103109207 PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Petent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Smart Parts, Inc.	Name: Sman Parts, Inc.
	Internal Address;
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 100 Station Street
Execution Date(s) July 19. 2005	ou est Address. <u>Ind Senon Sires</u>
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Latrobe
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: PA
Government Interest Assignment	State. PA
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 15681
Other Us Pendens	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tyes No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
6,474,326 6,035,843	
5,881,707	
5,967,133 6,697,421	ļ
Additional numbers attached? [✔] Yes [] No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: s
Name: <u>Craio R. Rogers</u>	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 200.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 210 SW Morrison St., Ste. 400	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Portland	8. Payment Information
State: OR Zip: 97204	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 4955
Phone Number: (503) 222-3613	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (503) 274-4822	b. Deposit Account Number 13-1703
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Craig R. Rogers
9. Signature:	
9. Signature: (Aug (). Signature	July 19, 2005
Craig R. Rogers	Date Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fatted to (703) 396-5995, or melled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22312-1450

10/18/2005 ECOOPER 00000145 6474326

01 FC:8021

200.00 OP

NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an action is pending in the United States District Court for the District of Oregon, as cause number CV 02-01557-KI ("the WDP Lawsuit"), on a Complaint filed by Smart Parts, Inc., a Pennsylvania company, ("Smart Parts") on November 15, 2002, against WDP Ltd. an England Company ("WDP") for patent infringement of United States Patent No. 6,474,326 B1 ("the '326 patent"), and such other allegations as are set forth in the Complaint. One or more issues from the WDP Lawsuit are currently on appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit ("the Federal Circuit") as cause numbers 05-1345 and 05-1419, with additional appeals to the Federal Circuit on other issues likely.

After the WDP Lawsuit was initiated, WDP acquired by Assignment dated November 14, 2003, ("the Assignment"), what it alleges to be the patent rights of one Edward Hensel. The Assignment is recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame number 014805/0009 and purports to assign the following United States Patents, owned by Smart Parts, from Edward C. Hensel to WDP: 6,474,326; 6,035,843; 5,881,707; 5,967,133; and 6,637,421 ("the Patents"). The Assignment is adverse to Smart Parts' title and constitutes a cloud on Smart Parts' title to the Patents.

This action affects title to the following personal property:

- 1. United States Patent Number 6,474,326, issued on November 5, 2002 for Pneumatically Operated Projectile Launching Device.
- 2. United States Patent Number 6,035,843, issued on March 14, 2000 for Pneumatically Operated Projectile Launching Device.
- 3. United States Patent Number 5,881,707, issued on March 16, 1999 for Pneumatically Operated Projectile Launching Device.
- 4. United States Patent Number 5,967,133 issued on October 19, 1999 for Pneumatically Operated Projectile Launching Device.
- 5. United States Patent Number 6,637,421 issued on October 18, 2003 for Pneumatically Operated Projectile Launching Device.

This 19th day of July, 2005.

1

PATENT REEL: 017136 FRAME: 0469 Respectfully Submitted,

MARGER, JOHNSON & MCCOLLOM, P.C.

Craig R. Rogers, OSB No. 98,441

1030 SW Morrison Street Portland, Oregon 97205

Attorney for Smart Parts, Inc.

STATE OF OREGON

)) ss.

County of Multnomah

Ś

Before me this 1st day of July, 2005, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public for MVLTNOMAH C. CAECAN My commission expires: 10 15 08

[SEAL]



RECORDED: 07/19/2005